
 

 

 
Agenda for Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday, 1st December, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors: M Allen (Chair), J Bailey, J Bonetta, A Bruce, 

M Chapman, O Davey, C Gardner, S Hawkins, J Kemp (Vice-
Chair), D Key, H Parr, E Rylance, B Taylor, J Whibley and 
T Woodward  

 
Venue: Council Chamber Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406 email; sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

 
 
 

1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

 There are no items identified 

 

8 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Sustainable Homes and Communities  (Pages 7 
- 17) 

9 Update on draft Training Strategy  (Pages 18 - 27) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


10 Quarterly Performance Report  (Pages 28 - 72) 

11 Forward Plan  (Pages 73 - 74) 

 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House on 3 November 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.03 pm 
 

 
45    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
46    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 October 2022 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 

 
47    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
48    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

49    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

50    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in for scrutiny. 
 

51    Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Finance  

 

Cllr Jack Rowland, Portfolio Holder for Finance, presented his Annual Report and 
thanked the officers involved for their assistance with its preparation, namely Simon 

Davey, Libby Jarrett, John Symes and Richard Easthope. 
 
The report highlighted the following: 

 The General Fund position was looking favourable in the current forecast. 

 It was noted that a number of requests for considerable sums had come through, 
following recent decisions, which totalled in excess of £500,000 and which would come 
out of the General Fund. 

 The funds shown in the Treasury Management report included monies collected on behalf 
of other precepting authorities and a high level of liquidity was required due to the need to 
draw on these funds. 

 Regarding budgeted income from car parking, the income projected for the whole year is 
£3,720,000 and as at the end of September, income received for the year to date was 
£3,108,190.  It should be borne in mind that the remaining budgeted income of £616,810 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 3 November 2022 
 

would be collected over the next six months, when the car parking winter rate would 
apply. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the following points were noted: 

 The figure of 980 more council tax collections included new build homes, empty homes 
brought back into use and homes which had been sub-divided. 

 Regarding investment strategy, Members were referred to the Treasury Strategy which 
sets out where and how investments are made and the associated risks.   

 The Medium Term Financial Plan sets out the financial modelling for the next 10 years 
including projected deficits.  It was noted that the projected deficit of approximately £3.8m 
in 2025/26 is due to the Government re-basing of business rate income.  The Medium 
Term Financial Plan must address how the deficit will be made up in the following years, 
and this is set out in full in the Plan and its appendices. 

 There is a need to keep a healthy General Reserve balance to mitigate against future 
unanticipated costs. 

 With regard to EV charging points in car parks, it had been very difficult dealing with the 
providers, and although charging points were in situ they were not necessarily connected.  
A number of charging points were about to become operational.  An EV policy review 
report would be brought to Cabinet later in the year setting out the position and what 
more could be done. 

 Regarding card payment facilities in car parks, it was noted that the majority of car parks 
would take card payments, with all using the Ringo system, subject to an adequate phone 
signal. 

 Figures for car parks were based on the number of transactions, and it was therefore 
difficult to know how many people were actually using car parks and how successful the 
charging system had been. 

 It was noted that staff in the Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Service, Fraud and 
Compliance service had been redirected to work on dealing with the delivery of various 
Government support schemes.  Recruitment was also an issue.  The team worked in an 
agile manner which enabled staff to be redeployed within the service and conversations 
were ongoing to ensure that the service was properly resourced going into the winter 
months. 

 

The Committee wished to record its thanks to Libby Jarrett and her team for its 
excellent work in supporting local residents experiencing hardship. 

 
The Portfolio Holder was thanked for his report which was noted and accepted. 

 

52    Key issues in the service plans - briefing by the Chief Executive  

 

The Chief Executive introduced the Service Plan 2023-24 template and outlined how this 
informs the budget setting process and the subsequent discussions on the draft budget 

in January 2023. 
 
The main changes to the Service Plan template, in line with the Council Plan, were noted 

as follows: 
 Providing services with an opportunity to take stock of the current situation following the 

impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Addressing the challenges of workforce planning. 

 Addressing the future digital and data programme which supports customer access and 
improved ways of working. 

 Support the work required under the financial sustainability model which feeds into the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

It was noted that section 3 of the template is new and draws on the Council Plan, 
showing how each service will give meaning to and deliver on the following areas: 

page 4



Scrutiny Committee 3 November 2022 
 

 Systems thinking 

 Digital transformation 

 Customer access 
 Performance management data 

 Asset management 

 Income maximisation 

 
Section 4 would enable more emphasis to be put on workforce planning to address 

issues which had emerged over the past few years. 
 

Section 5 on carbon and resource use has an increased emphasis on understanding the 
actual and measureable benefits of carbon output reduction. 
 

Attention was also drawn to section 7 of the template which addresses the need to be 
better synchronised with the pressures affecting Strata and the increasing demands from 

its other partners.   
 
Responses to questions from Members included the following points: 

 The development of apprenticeships is a key piece of work being undertaken by the 
Personnel Committee and it was noted that the apprenticeship sector is now much 
broader than has traditionally been the case.  The Council is working on a programme of 
events to inform local schools and colleges of the value and opportunities available in the 
public sector with the intention of attracting apprentices to enable the Council to develop 
staff for the longer term.  It was noted that the current Reward Review sits alongside the 
development of apprenticeships and is also intended to provide long term career 
progression within the Council. 

 With regard to carbon and resource use and measurement via a carbon accounting tool, 
it was noted that the Council had been working with Exeter University who had been 
providing the information.  It was recognised that the Council needs to have more in-
house expertise to provide a more focussed understanding and assessment of carbon 
saving investments. 

 
The briefing was noted and accepted. 

 
53    Forward Plan  

 

The Forward Plan was agreed. 
 

Prior to the close of the meeting, there was a brief discussion regarding the elections in 
May 2024.  It was noted that there is the possibility of the introduction of voter 

identification for this election and the implications of this for both the Council and for 
voters’ engagement with the democratic process.  Regulations and Government 
guidance are still awaited which is impacting on the timing of public communication. 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Bonetta 

M Chapman 
O Davey 

J Kemp (Chair) 
E Rylance (Vice-Chair) 

page 5



Scrutiny Committee 3 November 2022 
 

B Taylor 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Rowland 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Libby Jarrett, Service Lead Revenues and Benefits 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

 
Councillor apologies: 

M Allen 

J Bailey 
A Bruce 

C Gardner 
S Hawkins 
D Key 

H Parr 
J Whibley 

T Woodward 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 6
[...]
 in. 
 

Void properties 
 

Increasing numbers of people on our waiting list means we must ensure we are turning 

properties around as quickly as we can to ensure people are able to access safe, secure 

accommodation. We have struggled in this area over recent months and I have continued to 

drive the urgency and focus that is required to ensure our performance is improving, this is 

now starting to happen. I have liaised closely with Managers to understand some of the 

delays we have experienced and have encouraged us to focus more resources in this area in 

order to improve.  Officer turnover in this area has not helped us and this coupled with our 

Contractor struggling to obtain labour resources has further added to the problem. This area 

is however now moving in a more positive direction, work still to do and this will not be 

resolved overnight but I am very confident we are moving in a better direction but it is an 

area I will be continuing to monitor closely. 

Damp and Mould problems in our Housing Stock/ the work of Private Sector Housing 
Team. 

 

Again, due to the age of our housing stock, issues with damp and mould regularly arise. We 

have a legislative responsibility to ensure our homes remain habitable and I have been very 

supportive of the Officers bringing forward our first ever specific housing damp and mould 

policy that will set out clearly our responsibilities in this area and how we set out to manage 

these issues in order to ensure the comfort of tenants living in our homes. This is a complex 

area and we must ensure we are pro-actively supporting and educating tenants to manage 

damp and mould as part of how they live in their properties, our policy will set out how we 

intend to do this. 

Issues of damp and mould are not unique to social housing, many residents living in the 

private sector find themselves in a situation where they struggle to get the support and help 

they need from their landlord to deal with suc
[...]
Task Force is to increase delivery of both Affordable and Social Housing 

across the district and reduce the numbers of people currently on our Devon Home Choice 

waiting list. The service is initially funded for 2 years after which time it’s outcomes will be 
reviewed 

The team went live in mid-February 2022 and like most of the council has struggled to 

recruit the required posts. However at the point of writing we do have a part time Enabling 

Officer and a part time Development Surveyor working alongside the Service Lead. 

Following the Pay Review we are hopeful we will be able to recruit to the remaining posts 
early in the new year. 

In spite of the above the team has got off to a strong start with their initial focus being on 

redevelopment of land within HRA ownership. They started by reviewing our areas of 
housing need and cross referencing this with our underutilised garage sites.  

Procurement has been successfully undertaken and 3 sites in Honiton have been sent to our 

Preferred Development Partner ZedPods to take through site design and financial feasibility 

in preparation for sign off by cabinet. We will shortly be having a ZedPods Demo Home sited 

on the upper overflow carpark at Blackdown House, for use in tenant and community 

consultation and for members to use as publicity to show the strides EDDC are taking in 

dealing with both the current housing crises and the climate change agenda. At this point 
we believe these three sites will yield us up to 25 new carbon neutral homes in mid-2023 

In addition to this the team have been reviewing wider council assets that have been 

earmarked for disposal, which could be redeveloped to provide housing. Jarvis Road Carpark 

and Toilet Block in Exmouth is one such site with real potential. An architect has been 

instructed to draw up initial design schematics in preparation for a report to go to SMT+ 

before Christmas  

They are also exploring One Public Estate sites and are currently 
[...]
sion 
 
This report has touched briefly on what I have considered to be some key areas that have 
been a focus for my first 6 months in role but there are many areas of my Portfolio that I 

have not included and some of these areas I am yet to familiarise myself with.  
 

There are many challenges ahead for the service, there is a raft of new legislation coming 
into play in the format of the Building Safety Act and the Social Housing Act and I have seen 

much preparation for this to ensure we are well prepared. Some up and coming work for me 
includes a review of the void standard to ensure our offer of a home to people really does 

set people up with the best start as well as plans for a number of Estate walkabouts in some 
of the areas I am still not familiar with. I am also part way through attending a number of 

team meetings across the Service where I have a brilliant opportunity to meet frontline 
Officers, I have used these opportunities so far to thank staff on behalf of Cabinet for the 

amazing work that they do. 
 
The ramping up of the work of the Housing Task Force is exciting and it has been great 
watching this develop, I look forward to continuing to work closely with Officers to deliver 
new homes- as we know this has been an over-arching priority for us for a number of years. 

 
I have been pleased with progress being made particularly given the recruitment challenges 

that the housing team have had to endure and this remains very much ongoing as although 
progress has been made in many areas the recruitment and retention challenges continue 

to impact. Through my fortnightly briefings with the Strategic Lead and the Housing Service 
Lead, I have supported them as best I can with decisions that have had to be made quickly in 

order to maintain frontline service delivery. 
 

I remain ambitious and passionate about how we can continue to build our services but 
want to see more exposure of the great work being undertaken. I have set up a w
[...]
Nexus’ can be found at the end of this 

document 

 LGA Workbooks Councillor workbooks | Local Government Association 

 

page 18

Agenda Item 9

https://academy.learningnexus.co.uk/ivy_lms/idxlms.htm
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-workbooks


2 
 

Training is split into mandatory training (Standards in Public Life, Code of Conduct, Equalities 

and Safeguarding) immediately on election, phased induction training and highly 

recommended on-going training and development. 

 

If a training need arises which is not outlined in this Plan, please contact myself or Susan 

Howl, Democratic Services Manager (showl@eastdevon.gov.uk) to discuss this requirement.  

Should you require a Learning Nexus password or password reminder, please contact Ann 

Woodland awoodland@eastdevon.gov.uk. 

 

Please do contact me if you have any feedback on this plan or the training provided. 

 

Cllr Sarah Jackson 

Portfolio-holder for Democracy, Transparency and Communications  

 

 

 

1 Mandatory Training immediately on election 
 

Mandatory training is for ALL Councillors on election.  The Council’s Code of Conduct has 

introduced a requirement that Councillors undertake the Code of Conduct training and that, 

if training is not undertaken, a Councillor would be in breach of the Code.   

 

 

Type of training Subject Provider Completion 

date 

Additional resources 

/ continuous 

development  

 

1 Mandatory   

training for all 

Councillors 
(immediately 

following 
ordinary 

elections) 

Councillors 

Induction  

To include 
using Council 

provided IT 

Democratic 

Services 

On election New Councillors – 

LGA Workbook 

Councillor induction 
– LGA e-learning 

module 

 Councillors 

Welcome 
Sessions (1 & 

2) 

Note: different 

sessions, not 

repeats 

 

Chief 

Executive & 
Monitoring 

Officer 

On election Being an Effective 

Ward Councillor – 
LGA Workbook 

LGA e-learning 
module 

Handling Casework – 

LGA Workbook 
 

page 19

mailto:showl@
[...]
AR.net
Print Date: Monday, November 21, 

2022 13:50

concerns to.
Deliver training to 
Members, tenants and staff 
to ensure they have a full 
understanding of the 
legislative requirements of 
the White Paper and 
Building Safety Act as well 
as having the required 
skillset and levels of 
competency as defined in 
the Legislation to 
discharge such 
roles/duties.

On 
track

HOU-PA-2797 Support the work of the 
newly established Housing 
Task Force in order to 
increase our housing 
stock.

Housing Joint working underway, 
update report presented to the 
Housing Review Board on the 
11th October 2022.

On 
track

Cou-PA-2728 THG to manage the Arts 
and Culture East Devon 
(ACED) Network:
Which serves the 
communities of East 
Devon and providing a 
central platform to engage, 
network, promote and talk 
about arts and culture 
across the region. Grow 
membership and deliver 
networking and training 
events

Countryside, Arts 
and Leisure

Held two ACED meetings. 
There are now 400 members.

On 
track

pla-PA-2782 To determine planning 
applications for the 
expansion at Cranbrook 
and secure the range of 
uses needed to create the 
vibrant town envisaged by 
policy. 

Planning Strategy 
and Development 
Management

We have issued consents for a 
large part of the proposed 
town centre and work has 
started on the supermarket. 

On 
track

pla-PA-2785 To implement upcoming 
changes to building 
regulations including new 
Part L requirements when 
introduced including 
ensuring all surveyors are 
suitably trained. 

Planning Strategy 
and Development 
Management

The new legislation has been 
published and started to take 
affect from June. Surveyors 
have been fully trained and are 
implementing the 
requirements. 

On 
track

pla-PA-2783 To provide a responsive 
and pro-active dangerous 
structures service to 
ensure that action is taken 
against any dangerous 
structures in a timely 
manner for 24/7, 365 days a 

Planning Strategy 
and Development 
Management

W
[...]
planned at a meeting of the Asset Management Forum 
 

 
Correspondence regarding Scrutiny Committee topics 
 

Date received  Details 
 

8 June 2022 Correspondence from Mr G Crawford regarding storm overflow discharge at 
Exmouth following the response to questions from SWW 
 

28 June 2022 Correspondence from Mr G Crawford to advise that the Ofwat investigation 
into raw sewage dumping has been extended to include SWW 
 

 

page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Sustainable Homes and Communities
	9 Update on draft Training Strategy
	10 Quarterly Performance Report
	011222 Appendix A PI report Qrt 2 2022-23
	011222 Appendix B Service objectives Qrt 2 2022-23
	Better homes and communities - Chart Qrt 2
	Better homes and communities - Key Service Objectives Qrt 2
	Greener East Devon - Chart Qrt 2
	Greener East Devon - Key Service Objectives Qrt 2
	A resilient Economy - Chart Qrt 2
	A resilient Economy - Key Service Objectives Qrt 2
	Services that matter - Chart Qrt 2
	Services that matter - Key Service Objectives Qrt 2


	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber 

Blackdown House on 1 December 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.13 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
54    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
55    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 

 
56    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 60 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Sustainable Homes and Communities. 

Councillor Jake Bonetta, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Councillor is the Chair of 
Food Save, a local community organisation. 
 

57    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 
The Chair requested feedback on the recent scrutiny training provided by the Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny.  Members agreed that the training had been helpful and 
informative and that it had been very useful to refresh their knowledge. 

 
58    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

59    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in for scrutiny. 

 
60    Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Sustainable Homes and 

Communities  

 

Cllr Dan Ledger, Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Homes and Communities, presented 
his report and thanked all of the officers involved for their help in preparing the report.  
Cllr Ledger advised that staff are under huge pressure with a mounting workload. 

 
The report highlighted the following points: 

 A number of grants had recently been received which had meant that additional staff 
could be employed to provide homelessness support. 

 There is currently a large amount of casework across multiple departments trying to 
address homelessness. 



Scrutiny Committee 1 December 2022 
 

 Three Ukrainian families are currently in temporary accommodation and 56 families or 
individuals are in temporary accommodation in the district. 

 The Poverty Working Group has now moved to a policy monitoring phase. 
 A new Community Development Manager has been appointed which will assist with 

delivering the Housing Winter Pressures Plan. 

 With regard to strategic asset management, the housing stock condition survey and 
decarbonisation, the team has been very short staffed with multiple officers undertaking 
the role of two people due to ongoing issues with recruitment. 

 There is currently a large number of void properties and it was highlighted that the cost of 
turning around a void property should be around £2,500.  Recent costs have been 
between £6,000 - £8,000 due in part to the age of the housing stock or the way the 
property was treated by previous tenants.  Further work needs to be undertaken around 
recovery of these costs. 

 The stock condition survey will result in difficult decisions of a strategic nature, including 
potential disposal of ageing properties. 

 It was noted that Ian Williams contractors are increasing their workload in order to deal 
with current demand and this was applauded. 

 The Homes for Ukraine scheme has meant increased pressure on staff and the Portfolio 
Holder acknowledged the hard work that has gone into delivering the scheme. 

 Attention was drawn to the work of the Housing Task Force in increasing delivery of both 
affordable and social housing across the district. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the following points were made: 

 With regard to the high turnover of tenants and the cost of work on void properties, the 
age of the stock could be contributing to the issue as tenants move to better properties.  
Work was needed over the next twelve months to better understand the data and the 
reasons behind turnover levels. 

 Regarding retro-fitting properties, a Government grant of approx. £1.5m has been 
received for the first round of work, with a further funding bid having recently been 
submitted for work to increase energy efficiency. 

 The Portfolio Holder has met with many voluntary sector providers across the district and 
aims to increase networking and highlight opportunities for grant funding for the sector. 

 Officers are currently working on identifying developable housing opportunities across the 
district in order to increase housing stock. 

 Damp and mould issues are dealt with as soon as the Council is made aware of a 
problem and a damp and mould policy is shortly to be presented to the Housing Review 
Board.  A new contractor has recently been appointed to review all properties with regard 
to installing proper ventilation.  Early intervention, with tenants informing the Council of 
issues as soon as possible, is critical, followed by immediate repairs and a good 
communication strategy to educate tenants with regard to ventilating properties to reduce 
the occurrence of damp and mould. 

 Some of the housing stock will not be able to be brought up to an acceptable standard of 
decarbonisation and will not be re-let when tenants leave.  The Housing Task Force is 
currently working on this issue alongside the stock condition survey. 

 The recent edition of the tenants’ magazine, Housing Matters, was considered to be very 
good. 

 The Portfolio Holder would follow up on the matter of putting out communications 
regarding the large number of grants and assistance available to residents, either through 
the Council or via other means. 

 
The Portfolio Holder was thanked for his report. 

 
 

61    Quarterly Performance Report  

 

With regard to the Quarterly Performance Report, the following points were made: 



Scrutiny Committee 1 December 2022 
 

 The Committee discussed the use of paper agendas and noted that Councillors were 
using both iPads and paper agendas in some meetings, which may be an unintended 
consequence of meeting in person and not having access to multiple screens in 
meetings.   

 The high number of days lost to sickness, and in particular stress, was noted. 

 With regard to the review of compliance procedures by an external body and the lack of 
progress due to issues with recruitment, it was noted that the compliance procedures in 
question relate to matters such as fire safety and asbestos. 

 
The Quarterly Performance Report was received and noted. 
 

 
62    Forward Plan  

 

It was noted that the Chair had requested an additional meeting in 2023 in order to 

complete the work programme and that this was proposed, and subsequently agreed to 
be held on 9th March 2023.  It was also noted that the April meeting would be likely to fall 
in the period of purdah.  The revised forward plan was tabled and agreed. 

 
The Committee discussed the procedure for adding items to the Scrutiny Committee 

agenda and noted that the process was slow for bringing matters forward for discussion. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that officers require clarity of what exactly the 

Committee is looking to scrutinise and that having more information set out by 
Councillors on the proposal form would enable officers to produce reports more easily, 

which could speed up the process. 
 
The Committee discussed the example of scrutinising the use of Blackdown House post 

Covid as a possible future agenda item. 
 

Further discussion included the Portfolio Holder reports and whether there should be 
greater clarity and targeting as to what the Committee is looking to consider, rather than 
just receive a general overview of a particular service. 

 
It was noted that very few Committee members had been present at the previous 

meeting, and at this meeting, to hear the Portfolio Holder reports. 
 
 

63    Update on draft Training Strategy  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Democracy, Transparency and Communications presented an 
update on the draft Training Strategy which included the following points: 

 An update on meetings of the Member Development Working Group which had 
considered post-election induction training, refresher training, information for prospective 
Councillors and current and future training needs. 

 Key points had emerged such as Councillors needing to be aware that some Committees 
are statutory and require Members to be trained before sitting on the Committee eg. 
Licensing & Enforcement, Planning. 

 Attendance at mandatory training could be published on the Council’s website. 

 A Member training survey was circulated to all Councillors, with a response rate of 33%, 
although useful information was collected. 

 The benefits of ongoing refresher training needed to be made clear as legislation 
changes and Members need to be kept up to date. 



Scrutiny Committee 1 December 2022 
 

 Safeguarding has recently been added to the list of mandatory training and it was noted 
that, although requested specifically by Councillors and offered at a cost on different days 
and times, only just over 50% of Councillors responded to the Democratic Services 
Team. 

 It was suggested that attendance at mandatory training should be added as a key 
performance indicator on a quarterly basis and potentially published on Members’ profiles 
on the website in order to encourage attendance which, to date, has not been good. 

 A Member Development Plan will shortly be prepared for the forthcoming elections which 
will include mandatory training immediately after the election, followed by phased training 
due to the large volume of information for new Councillors. 

 It is difficult to plan the resource requirements for training as this depends largely on the 
form of delivery, whether in person or online. 

 Some training could be offered in-house such as Planning and some online. 

 The Member Development Working Group is proposing an estimated budget for training 
after the elections of £10,000. 

 
The Portfolio Holder outlined the recommendations which would be made to Cabinet and 

included the following: 
 To adopt the Member Development plan which specifies the mandatory elements of 

training. 

 That the Code of Conduct is revised so as to recognise the mandatory training and that 
failure to attend would be a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

 Attendance at mandatory training would be uploaded to Members’ profiles on the website 
and included in the key performance indicators in the quarterly performance report. 

 It was recognised that, on occasions, Councillors may not be able to attend mandatory 
training and methods should be available to enable Members to catch up. 

 A budget of £10,000 be made available. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the following points were made: 

 Regarding training for Councillors elected mid-term, it was noted that it was difficult to 
obtain the necessary knowledge, particularly where the new Member did not have the 
support of a political group.  It was recognised that the assistance of the Democratic 
Services team was invaluable and that key learning resources, such as videos and online 
training should be made available to new Councillors. 

 It was proposed to develop a list of key officer contacts to facilitate induction. 

 It was noted that refresher training is important as Members need to be kept up to date 
with changes to legislation. 

 It was further noted that training on planning and licensing would also be helpful for 
Councillors who are not on those Committees but may respond to planning or licensing 
applications. 

 The Mod.Gov library would be checked and updated for training content as this is a useful 
central resource. 

 It was recognised that Councillors needed to have training in IT from the start in order to 
access other training. 

 It would be beneficial to look at the training provided by other local authorities. 

 Other resources are available such as through the LGA or resources provided to officers 
and would be followed up by the Portfolio Holder. 

 
The Portfolio Holder was thanked for her update. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Allen (Vice-Chair for this meeting) 
J Bailey 



Scrutiny Committee 1 December 2022 
 

J Bonetta 
O Davey 

J Kemp (Chair for this meeting) 
H Parr 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

S Jackson 

G Jung 
D Ledger 
J Rowland 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

A Bruce 

M Chapman 
C Gardner 
S Hawkins 

D Key 
E Rylance 

B Taylor 
J Whibley 
T Woodward 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


